Wisconsin law.
1861, chapters 45, 46, 115, 209, 213, 229, 244, 285, and 291, laws of 1863, chapters 260, 297 and 423, laws of 1864, chapters 6, 40, 247, 260, 412, 463, 466, laws of 1865, chapter 76, laws of 1871, chapter 118, laws of 1872, chapters 69, 70, 128, and sections 1 to 17, inclusive, 19, 22 to 39, inclusive, of chapter 129, and chapters 216, 227, and 251, laws of 1873, chapters 4, 45, 54, 67 and 180, laws of 1874, chapters 89, 90, 272, 289, 324, and 332, laws of 1875, chapters 11, 191, 257, and 369, laws of 1876, chapters 11, 25, 86, 102 and 297, laws of 1877, chapters 24, 27, 40, 53, 101, 102, 103, 104, 136, 139, 196 and 216, laws of 1878, chapters 58 and 224, laws of 1879, chapters 13, 14, 15, 36, 51, 206 and 245, laws of 1880, chapters 85, 95, 206, 208, 250, 254, 261, 294, and 302, laws of 1881, chapters 12, 245, and sections 2, 3, 4, 7 to 13, inclusive, of chapter 308, and chapter 330, laws of 1882, chapters 127, 154, 272, 308, 310 and 321, laws of 1883, chapters 116, 207, 307, 388, 398, 400, 406, 429, 432, 460, 461 and 465, laws of 1885, chapters 36, 37, 38, 39, 248, 381, 382, 416, 420, 421, 428, 447, 455, 491, 494, 498, and 519, laws of 1887, chapters 11, 12, 33, 56, 73, 97, 117, 148, 160, 191, 202, 301, 377, 409, 419, 437, 450, and 528, laws of 1889, chapters 26, 66, 73, 82, 88, 89, 90, 91, 92, 93, 107, 108, 120, 141, 176, 223, 254, 311, 316, 318, 372, 386, 411 and 472, laws of 1891, chapter 48, laws of 1893, chapters 6, 222, and 309, laws of 1895, chapters 47, 103, 127, 167, 169, 186, 227, and 371, laws of 1897, chapters 21, 58, 255, and 256, laws of 1899, chapters 58, 130, 263, 357, 372, 393, and 436, laws of 1901, chapters 100, 320, and 384, laws of 1903, chapters 31, 192, 233, 235, and 251, laws of 1905, chapters 423, 598 and 677, laws of 1907, chapters 117, 369, 501 and 544, laws of 1909, chapters 96, 182, 476, and 592, laws of 1911, and chapter 564, laws of 1913, are hereby repealed. Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved May 14, 1919.

No. 328, S.]

[Published May 17, 1919.

CHAPTER 180.

AN ACT to create section 2024—77r of the statutes, relating to corporations acting in certain trust capacities.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. A new section is added to the statutes to read: Section 2024—77r. No court of this state shall appoint or name any corporation as trustee, executor, administrator, guardian,

assignee, receiver or in any other fiduciary capacity unless such corporation is organized and existing under the provisions of sections 2024—77i to 2024—77q of the statutes.

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved May 14, 1919.

No. 369, A]

[Published May 17, 1919.

CHAPTER 181.

AN ACT to create section 764c of the statutes, relating to rebating by registers of deeds on fees collected by him, and providing a penalty.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. A new section is added to the statutes to read: Section 764c. 1. No register of deeds, by himself, his deputy, assistant or employe, shall pay, allow or give, or offer to pay, allow or give, either directly or indirectly, any rebate or discount on any fee allowed by law to registers of deeds.

2. Any register of deeds who shall violate any of the provisions of this section shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor and on conviction thereof, shall be punished by a fine of not less than twenty-five dollars nor more than two hundred dollars, or by imprisonment in the county jail not to exceed ninety days, or by both such fine and imprisonment.

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved May 14, 1919.

No. 93, A.]

[Published May 19, 1919.

CHAPTER 182.

AN ACT to repeal subsection (1) of section 5.27 of the statutes and to create a new subsection to be numbered subsection (1) of section 5.27 of the statutes, relating to nominations in towns and villages.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Subsection (1) of section 5.27 of the statutes is repealed.

Section 2. A new subsection is added to section 5.27 of the statutes to be numbered and to read: 5.27 (1) At least twelve days before each first Tuesday of April, the electors of any town or village may assemble in caucus and by ballot select a